

No. 18-5103

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JEFFERY DAY RIEBER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

Frank M. Tuerkheimer, State Bar No. 1009722

Email: ftuerkhe@gklaw.com

Counsel of Record

James A. Friedman, State Bar No. 1020756

Daniel C.W. Narvey, State Bar No. 1086860

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.

One East Main Street, Suite 500

P.O. Box 2719

Madison, WI 53701-2719

Telephone: (608) 257-3911

Fax: (608) 257-0609

Lawrence Bensky, State Bar No. 1017219

LAW OFFICE OF LAWRENCE BENSKY, LLC

10 E. Doty Street, Suite 800

Madison, WI 53703

Email: lbensky@benskyllaw.com

Telephone: (608) 204-5969

Fax: (608) 204-5970

Dated: August 24, 2018.

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO REVIEW THE PATENTLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF MR. RIEBER’S COUNSEL	1
II. ALABAMA’S FORMER CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME, AND MR. RIEBER’S SENTENCE, BOTH SUFFER FROM THE SAME CONSTITUTIONAL FLAW IDENTIFIED BY THE COURT IN <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. CT. 616 (2016).	7
CONCLUSION.....	9
CERTIFICATION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Beck v. State</i> , 396 So. 2d 645 (Ala. 1980)	2
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 229 Ala. 68, 155 So. 561 (1934).....	3
<i>Chavers v. State</i> , 361 So. 2d 1106 (1978)	2
<i>Crosslin v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 675 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983)	2, 3
<i>Ex parte Bohannon</i> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016)	7, 8
<i>Ex parte Kyzer</i> , 399 So. 2d 330 (Ala. 1981)	2
<i>Fulghum v. State</i> , 291 Ala. 71, 277 So. 2d 886 (1973).....	2
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 89 Ala. 121, 8 So. 98 (1889).....	2, 3
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Hooks v. State</i> , 21 So. 3d 772 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008)	6
<i>Hopper v. Evans</i> , 456 U.S. 605, 102 S. Ct. 2049, 72 L. Ed. 2d 367 (1982)	2
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. CT. 616 (2016).....	7, 8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	7

State v. Santiago,
318 Conn. 1, 122 A.3d 1 (2015) 9

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003) 6

STATUTES

ALA. CODE § 13A-5-46 (1982)..... 7
